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CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 1922)

Head: (39) Drainage Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): Not specified

Programme: (2) Sewage Services

Controlling Officer: Director of Drainage Services (Alice PANG)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for the Environment

Question:

With regard to the design and construction of village sewerage in Tai Po and North District, please advise this Committee of the following:

1. the estimated expenditure involved in each project;

2. the works progress and anticipated completion dates of the on-going projects; and

3. the details of the projects to be implemented.

Asked by: Hon CHAN Hak-kan (LegCo internal reference no.: 17)

Reply:

1. The estimated expenditures involved in the village sewerage projects for Tai Po and North District in 2021-22 are about $20 million and $23 million respectively.

2. The Tolo Harbour village sewerage project covering Ha Wong Y1 Au and Care Village in Tai Po commenced in July 2020 and is expected to complete in 2024. The village sewerage project in Tong To Tsuen in North District commenced in November 2018 and is anticipated to complete in 2022. Besides, the village sewerage project covering Fanling Wai, So Kwun Po and Leng Pei Tsuen in North District commenced in January 2021 and is expected to complete in 2025.

3. The design of the village sewerage in Tai Po and North District covering 24 and 14 villages respectively is underway.
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